HIHgTES
F
MEETING DF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Galax, ¥irginia

August 11, 1983

The monthly meeting of State Higkway and Transportation Commiszion
was held in the Galax High 5choo] Tibrary in BGalax, Virginia, on August 11,
1983, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Kr. Haroid C. King. presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Bane, Davidson, Forrester, Guiffre, Humphreys,
Qufcka, Smalley, Smith and Vaughan.

Absent: HMr. Brydges,

The chairman introduced ¥r. James L. Davidson., Jr., who was appointed
to the Commission to represent the Lynchburg District; and Dr. William M.
T. Forrester, who was appointed to represent the Richmond Distrfct.

Mr. Glenn G. Wilson, Mayor of the City of Galax, welcomed the group.
Senator Madison E. Marye spoke in regard to the progress being made on
Route 58, his hope Tor & truck bypass on the eastern side of town, and
the need for improvement of bridges. Belegate Charles C. Lecy concurred
in Senator Marye's remarks. MWr. James L. Surratt, County Administrator
aof Carroll {ounty, thanked the Comwission for the improvements ta Route 58
and for the recreational park access, and spoke to the need for bridge
improvements and the upgrading of Routes 691,758 and 625. Mr. Roanie [
Sykes, Chairman of the Grayson County Board of Supervisars, spoke with
appreciation of the assistance given ir the improvement of the Little
River Bridge and preseated each Commission Member with a bopk entitled,
Grayson County: A History 1n Words and Fictures.

On motion of Me. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smailey, the minutes of the
meeting of July 21, 1883, ware spproved.

On mation of Wr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley. permits issued
from July 21, 1983, to August 10, 1883, inclusive, as shown by records
aof the Department, were approved,

Motfen was made by Mr. Bane, secanded by Mr. Smalley, that cancel-
Tation of permits from July 21, 1983, to Augqust 10, 7983, inclusive, as
shown by records of the Departwent, be approved.

Motiaon carried.

Moved by Mr. Bane, secanded by Mr. 3malley, that the Commission
approve additions to the Secondary System from July 21, 1983, to
Rugust 10, 1983, inclusive, as shown by records of the Department.

Motion carried.



811783

towed by Mr, Bane, seconded by HMr. Smalley, _
that the Commission confirm letter bellot action on the following
resolution:

WHEREAS, under autharity of Section 33.1-43 of the fode of
¥irainia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Nor-
falk for mpintenance payments on additional streets meeting re-
quired standards;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, ‘that quavterly peyments be
made to the City of Norfolk on additional strests, totaling 1.28
miles, and meeting regquired standards under the aforementioned
section of the Code, effective July 1, 1983, for guarterly pay-
ments due after September 30, 1983. Thg additional streets and
milaage eligible for payments are descridbad as follows:

Papular Hall Drive From Route 58 to Blenrock Road 0.39 Mj.

Iowa Avenue Frnm.H&1T1ngtnn.5t;Eet to East End 0.04 Mi.

Tolar Place From 11th Yiew St. to 480" West 6.09 MWi.

Nevads Avenue From Talt Terrace-Cape to 0.30 K,
Henry Avenue

minnasutn Avenue From Cul-de-sac to Cul-de-sac .19 Mi.

Santos Stre=t From Hevada Avenug to G.11 M1,

Paimetta Street

Hiddietown Place From Sewells Point Road to 0.16 M3,
Chasapsake Boulevard

These “Other Streets® additions, totaling 1.28 miles, increase
the total "Cther Streets" milzage in the £Lity of Horfolk frum 625.51
miles ta &26.79 miles of approved streats subject to payment.

Motign carrded.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Smalley,
that the Commission confirm letter ballet action on the follewing
resplution:

WHEREAS , under muthority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, e5 amended, request 1s made by the City of Poguosan
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required
standards; .



811783

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that quarterly payments be made
to the City of Fogquoscn on additional streets, totaling Q.64 mile,
and meeting required standards under the zforementloned section of
the Code, effactive July 1, 1983, for guarterly payments dues after
Saptember 30, 1983, The additional streets and mileage elfgible .
for payments are described as follows:

Lafayetta Rpad From Brawns Neck Road rorth ta End .12 Hl.
Bennett Road Farms  From Browns Heck Road north to End 0.11 Mi.
Ebh Tide Landing From Browms Heck Road north to End 0.12 Mi.
Hopking Court From Little Fiorida Road north te End 0,11 M1
Lakeviaw Drive From Cedar Road east to End 0.15 M.

These "Dther Strests® udd%tinns. totaling 0.84 mile, increase
the total "Dther Streets" mileage jn the City pf Poguosan from 35.51
miles to 36.15 miles of approved streets subject o payment.

#otion carried.

Moved by  Mr. Bane, seconded hﬁ Mr. Swalley,
that the Commission confi{vm letter ballot action un the following
resoluticn:

WHEREAS, under suthority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of Vir-
ginie af 1350, as amended, request 5 made by the City of Wytheville
for maintenance payments on additional streets mesting required
standards;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESCLVER, that quarterly payments be made
to the City of Wytheville on additional stre=ets, totaling 0.52 mile,
and meeting required standards under the aforementipned section of
the Code, effective July 1, 1583, for guarterly payments due aftar
September 30, 1983. The additional streets and mileage eligible for
payments are described as foilows:

Country Club Drive From South Partfon to Fairway Lane 0.0% M1

Fairway Lana From Sherwood Forest Road to 0.26 Hi.
Country Club Drive

Sherwood East From Sherwopd Forest Road to 0.07 Mi.
400" East to Daad End

These "Qther Streets™ additions, totaling 0.42 mile, increase the
total "Other Streets” miteage in the City of Wytheville frem 55.00 miles
to 55.42 miles of approved sireets subject to payment.

Motion carried.



8/1/as

Moved by Mr. Bana, sECO.uvw by Mr. Smalley,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on the following
resaiution:

WHEREAS, Route 254 (D1d Rowte 171) Tn Augusta County has been
altared and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 431; and

WHEREAS . one section of the old read 15 no longar nacessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the
old;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-
148 of the Code of ¥Yirginia of 1950, as amgnded, 0.41 mile of old
lpcation of Route 254, shown in blue and designated as Section 1
on the plat dated July 14, 1383, Project 4371, be abandonpd 25 2 part
of the State Highway Systam.

Motion carried.

Moved by Ir. S@ith, seconded by Mr. Smaliey,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter &22, [tem 644 af the Acts of the 7883 General
Rssembly provided funds for local goveraing bedies, traaspertation
district commissians or public corparatiens for the developmant,
implesmentation, and promotion of experimental mass transportation
and ridesharing projects;: and

WHEREAS, the Greater Richmond Transit Company [GRTC) has sub-
mitied two proposals to the Department requesting assiztance to es-
tabklish and cperate a GRTC Mobile Information Center and to establish
a van-feeder/express bus service in Henrico County; and

WHEREAS, GRTC's gqovernfng body has certiffed that, if the pro-
posals are approved, 1t shall use this asststance in accordance
with the requirements of the grant program; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Department has evalusted the proposal
with regard to need, reasonableness, {mplementation capabiiity, and
potentiai for success and continuation; and

WHEREAS, the Commission shall approve the projects and allocate
the funds designated for the pragram;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED that the State Highway and Trans-
portation Commission hereby directs that 575,658 be allocated to GRTC
to support these two experimental projects.

Yan-Feader/Express Bus Praject 528,223
Mobile Information Centar 547,435
Total 575,658

Hotion carried.



B/11/83

) Moved bY M, Smith, seconded by Mr. Vaughan,
that

WHEREAS, Chapter 522, ltem 642 of the Acts of the General
Assembly of 1983 contains a discretionary allocation fund for
supparting local public transportation costs for all areas of
the Commonwealth and requires authorization by the Commission
before these funds can be ut{lized; and

WHEREAS, these funds may be used to support a maximum of
ninety-five percent (95%) of the local or nonfederal share of
capital project costs for public transportation equipment ,
Taci11ties and associated costs: and

WHEREAS, Jefferson Area United Transportation {JAUNT) operates
2 public transportztion program and has requestad state assistance
for eligtble publfc transportatian costs:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the State Highway and
Transportation Commiszion authorizes §15,900 in state afd for
public transportation from Chapter 622, Item 644.C11 fromthe Aets
of the Efnera1 Assembly of 1983 te Jefferson Area United Transpor-
tatign., Inc.

Motion carried.
Maved by Mr. Humphreys, seconded by Mr. Yaughan, that

VHEREAS, Suburban Grading and Utilities, Inc., was earlier
debarved by the Comissioner of the ¥Yirginia Departient of Highways
and Tranzportation due to its convictfion, and that of 1te chiaf
offieer, of a violation of the Sherman Antitrust Act, pursuant to
Guideline T¥{A)(1), and

WHEREAS, the Commission earlier deferred the question of
Suburban's reguested reinstatement Pending 2 pericd of time 1n which
1t could negotiate any matters of restitution with the City of Vir-
ginia Beach arising out of or fn connaction with the fovegoing
violations,and

WHEREAS, the Commission i5 apprised that an agresment for
restitution has been reached by the fareaning parties and has
heretofore recaived assurances given under cath by Suburban's
chief officer that the foregoing violdtion of the Shearman Anti-
trust Act was Suburban‘s only invelvement in such proscribed activ!-
ties and 15 further apgrised that Suburban has adepted an acceptable
antitrust compliance proyram; now based tharoon,



8/11/83

8E 1T RESOLYEE, that pursuant to Guideline [V¥{D}, Suburban's
debarment be modified at this time to parmit reiastatomesnt to the
¥irginia Oepartment of Highways and Transportation's List of pre-
qualified bidders as of this date. such reinstatement to be proba-
tionary for a period of five (B} years from this date.

Motion carried.
Movad by Kr. Humphreys, secondad by Mr. Quicke, that

WHEREAS, Section 2 of the General Rules and Regulations of tha
State Highway and Transportaiion Comnissien provides that no work of
any nature shal1l be performed on any real property under {he owner-
shig, control, or Jurisdictien of the Commission, including but mot
limited ta the right aof way of any highway in £he system of State
Highways until written permission 1s first obtained from the Commis-
sioner. Written permission. under this section, 1s granted by way
of permit except that the Jetting of & contract by and batween the
Oepartment and any other party grants to that party automatically
the permission referred to in this section for the area under con-
tract, unless gtherwisa stated ip the contract. The "Land Use Per-
mit Manual" shall set Torth specific requirements of such permits:
and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transperiation Commission on
(ecember 16, 1582, directed the Department to conduct & public
hearing to review proposed amendmants to the 1574 Land Use Permit
Manual; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9-6 14:°7 of the Code of Virginia
{1950} as amended, Mr. J. T. Wearren, the Commissiorer's specially
designated subordinate. conducted 2 pubiic hearing in Richmond.
Virginia on Mednesday, July 20, 1583; and

WHEREAS, pursuznt to Sections 9-5 14: 7 and 9-5.14:9, a revised
statement as to the basis, purpose, impact and summary of the regula-
tion together with 2 desceription and cemment on public hesring pre-
sentaticns has been enclosed, which 15 to be incorporated hereing
and

WHEREAS, the “Manu2l on Permits," Virginfa Department of Highways
and Transportation, revised May 1974, hes now been revised and the naw
revision, entitied "Land Use Farmit Manual," revised January 1983, has
now heen completed; :



Bfi7/83

NOW, THEREFOHE, BE IT RESOLVED, that that new revision, entitled,
"Land Use Fermit Manual,® revised January T983 15 hereby adopted and
211 other permit manuals, resoiutions or orders of the State Righway
Commissfon fn conflict therewith are hereby repealed; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED. that the agents of the Commission are
author{zed to Issue such permits as are required of them in the manual.
In accordance therewith, the Commissioner haz assigned to the Highway
Permit Manager the handling and issuing, cancellation, reinstatement,
et cetera, of permits and handling of all permit Tees, guarantee fees
or bonds covering permits.

The new 1983 Land Use Permit Manuz)l will become effective
Novembar 19, 1983, or &85 soon thersafter as the Administrative Process
Agt will allow, whichever i5 later in time.

Mot1on carried.



Nevised 7721733

STATEMENT OF DASIS, PURDOSE
LMPACT AND SIMGARY OF 1283
REVISTION TO THE LAMD USE BERMLIT
MIANJAL OF YIRGINIA DETARTHENT
OF HIGIT¥AYS AND TRANSPORTATION

SASI5: &5 33,1-12(5), 3 9-6.14.1 et seq, of the Cods

FIIRPOSE: To ravige the 1974 Laind Use Fermit Hanual
to Incorporate needed procedural changes
and associated feax Increases prampted by
10 yzars past abeyance.

TYeACT: GCavarnaental efficlency end eccnemles will
result fron sdeinistrative chenges made dus
o 2a2genirelization of responsibilities to
fiali officaz., Fea Increases will ingresss
puslig cest for permits agquired, but pro-
visions for blapXet permit issues will likely
reduce the totel numoer of permits issued.
Fas incraases will rz2coup some of the deficit
cost of permit prosrza administration.
Standardlzed partiit previsicns will result
in gre=atar uniiormity in interpretation of
perait manual intent. Some changes will
gimply enahle the Dacartmsnt to deal more
affactively, on behalf of both the travaling
public end the psraittes.

STRDMARY : To ravise the 1574 Land YWse Permit Manumal
amending internel administrative functions;
expanding on definiticon of tetmsi increasing
permit fees to Sover ¢osts, setting minimum
gueTenty values for blankest pzrmits; bringing
state reguletion in Iine with AASHTD otility
acconnodation policles; providse for the erect-
itn ¢f merkers fdentifving in-sround uriliries;
uxgan&ed commercial entrance uggrnﬂing policy
dtiinitiun to elimipztz ambdsulty in cirrent
rule.

COMMENT

0y PUBLIC

HEARING: Fourtean persons attended with four persons
spaaking. Opposition was expressed concerning
-aragrgph 2,390, Harking of Underground Utilities.
gpea“ers pointea ocut the lanpuspe cou A 1nter-
preted tg requirs mandatory marking, while the
intent of the revision was sioply to allow mark-
inz, and provide £or the type of markers and uni-
fyrn placement. Ths longuage has been modifled.
Arother speaker complained abount the sudden in-

crease in fees i one year, recommending that a
gradueal increcse be nade,



-7

Another comment questioned the d=finition

nf "clear zgne," LUpon consideration, it
appears that the term is & "term of arc,"

but has net been clearly defined, and Its use
at this time is prematurs, Manual reference
will be stricken.

Another comment quastioned thae concapt by

which the Commissioner might reguire the
upgreding of an existing commercial entraoce,
The intent of the revizsion was to claarly

set gut vhat the Commissioner might do when
usaz3d 0f an existing commercial =ntrance

has been greatly changed, when thes voliume

af t-effic has lacreased to surh an sxtent

te reguire upgreding te provide safer ussge.
The zrovision is not iatended to sigmal wholm-
$a2l= upgrading of commercial entrances. The
FPurzose of the vevision is to advise permittess
that changes 1n usage 0f an existing commercial
entrance: might requira the dasign of the entrance
To b= changed. Commercial entrances shall be
gorsrally veviewed for substendard conditions
wWiien praperty is being considersd for sale;
whe¢n it has been rerzoned; or when there is &
change in commarcial use either by the property
owner or lessee affecting traffic safety.



8/11783

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Guiffra,
that

WHEREAS, in connectlon with Poute 604, State Highway
Project 04604-005-120, C-501, the Cowmmanwenlth acquired certain
lands, 2 portion of which Hes cutslde the notmal right of way from
Vernen Sligh and Charlotte D. Bligh by deed dated August 19,
1969, recorded in Deed Bock 288, Page 238 in the Qffice of the
GClerk of tha Clrcult Court of Apherst County; and

WHEREAS, under Project 0404-005-120, G-501, the intersection
of Route 604 and Route 728 was relacated and the new loeatinn
setves the same cditizens am the old location and has been approved
by the State Highway and Tranaportation Commlasioner; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowners have requasted that the
Conmonwealth convey ta them the excess land, so acquired, lylng
between the centsr of old Route 728 and the south normel right of
way lmits of Route &04; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Tranapartatdan
Comidsaloner hes certlfied In writing that the land contalmng 0.20
acra, more or lesa, and lying between the center of old Boute 728
and the souwth normal right af way lmite of reloecated Route B04,
from a point approxdmately 47 feet right of approxdmate Statlon
32450 (centerAne relacated Roote 604} to & point approximately 65
feet right of approdmate Stetion 34460 (centeriline relocated Route
604} does not constitite a eectlon of the publle road and is deemed
by hir no looger necessary for the uses of the secondary system
of 3tate Hlghways,

NOwW, THEREFORE. the conveyahce of the aaid land, sa
certified, in accordance with the provislons of Section 33,1-154 of
the Code of Wrginia (1950), as amended, la approved and the
State Highway and Transportetion Commissioner 1s hereby
avthorized to execits in the nome of the Commonwealth deeds
withaut warranty conveaying same to the adjmining landawnere of
Tecord for conziderations satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Enginesr and subject to such restrictions am mey be deemed
requlsite, pending the abandonment of old Rowe 728,

Motlon carriad.



8/11/m

Moved by Mr. Bane, secanded by Mr. HGuiffre,

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Rouote 87, State Highway Project
4092-01, the Commonwealth acquired certadn lands Han Mary Ball
Fack and &. L. Pack by deed dated December 29, 1532, recorded
in Desd Book 211, Page 447 in the Office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Tazewell Countyy end

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has requested that the
Commanwealth convey the excess portlon of the land, so acquired,
which Bes porth of the neorthk normal right of way Uomlts of Bowte
47 in arder to further develop the adjzcent property; and

WHEEEAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Conmlesioner has certifled in writing that the parcel of land
contdming 0.01 acre, mora or less, and lying north of the north
normal right of way Hmite of Foute 67, from a polnt approximately
27 feet left of approximate Station 627418 (eenterline Route 67} to
a poilnt spproximately 27 fert left of apprasimate Statlon 627+50
(centeriine Route £7) dosa not constiture 2 section of the public
roed and is deemed by hltw no longer necessary for the usea of the
State Highway System.

HOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislons of
Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virglola (1%50), as amended, the
convevance of the gaid land, so certified, is approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commissloner g hereby
authorlzed to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed
conveying same without warranty to the adjacant landownar of
record for a conmideration aatfafactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer, znd subject to such restrictiona as may be deemed
regquixite.

Motion carried.

Movad by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Guiffre.

that

WHEREAS, in connection with Boute 11, State Highway Project
1660-13, the Commonwealth acquired certain lands from Dera C.
Civens, &t al, by desd dated Novembar 15, 1050, rerovded in Deed
Book L6, Page 00 in the Qffice of the Clerk of the Gircuit Court
of Montgomery County; and



BfLLIQ3

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner ha=s requested that the
Commonvealth convey the axcess portion of the land, so acquired,
which Hes south of the south normal right of way lImits of Route
1l In erder to farther develop the adjacent property; and

WHEREAS, tha State Highway and Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writlng that the parcel of Jand
cantaining 0.lé acre, more or Iesa, and Hdng south of the sowmh
notrmal right of way Hmits of Roate 11, from 8 point approxdoately
80 feet left of approximate Station 371l+44 (median centerline Route
11} tp a point approximately 80 [eet left of approximate Station
37500 {median ceoterfine Route 11} does not constitute a section
of the publlc road and ie desmed by hlm no lbnger necesaary for
the uses of the State Highway System.

NOw, THEREFOQRE, ln accordance wth the proviglons of
Section 33,1-149 of the Code of Virginie (1950}, as amended, the
cotvayanes of the =aid land, so certified, 13 approved and the
State Highway atd Transportation Comndissioner Is herehy
authorlzed to sxagute 1o the names of the Commonwealth a deed
conveying sama without warranty to the zdjacent landownar of
rocord for a conasideration satizfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer, and sublect to such restrictions as mey be deemed
requiaite.

Motion carried.
Moved by M+, Bane, secocnded by Mr. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, In connectlon with Rowte 24, State Highway Projec
0024-009=-102, RW-201, the Commonwezlth acquired certatn lands
ifrpm L. G. Brown and Lonle F, Brown by desd dated April 2,
1970, recorded in Deed Book 3560, Page 595; and from Emory T.
Bargar, Jr. and Patricia Brown Barger by deed dated March 30,
1970, recorded in Deed Book 361, Page 399. These deeds are
recorded in the Difice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Bedford
County; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landocwner has reguested that the
Coommonwealth convey the eacess porticir of the land, so acguired,
which Hes in the southeastern quadrant' of the Interseaction of
Rsutes 24 and 6519 in ordar to Murther develop-ths adjacent
propertyr end



/11783

WHEREAS, the State Highway anhd Tramsportation
Comnissicner has certified in writing that the parcel of land
contanlng 7,013 square feet, more or less, which Les in the
southeastarn quadrant of the imersection of Routes 24 and 619,
and lylng sowuth of the south normal right of way Hmita of Route
24, from a polnt approximately 25 faet right of approximare Station
15+00 (centerline Boute £19) to a polnt 2pprocdmately 55 feet right
of approsimate Station 308+35 (EEL centerlne RKoute 24) do=a not
consttute a section of the publc road and is desmed by him ne
longer necesgary Ior the uses of the State Highway System.

WOowW, THEFEFQRE, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.1-14% of the Code of Virpinla (1950}, as amended, the
conveyance of the said land, ao certified, 18 approved and the
State Highway and Traneportation Commisslioner iz hereby
authorired to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a deed
convaying same without warranty to the adjacent landowner of
record for a considerption satisfactory to the State Right of Wan
Enginesr, and sukject to euch restrictiona as may be deemed
requisite,

MoHon carrled.

Moved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, ln connection with Reowte 34{l, State Highway
Project 2320-13, the Compmonwealth acquired certain lands, for the
connection of Houte £04, from 4. J. Horner and Gladys H. Horner
by deed dated May 27, 1953; recorded in Desd Book 435, Page 291
in the Office of the Clork of the Circult Cowrt of Chasterfield

County; and

WHEBEAS, under Froject 04604-020-158, C~503, a sectlon of
Eoute 604 was relocated in & northiern drection, serving the same
gitizens as belore, which new lecetlon has been approvad by the
State Highway and Transportation Copmisslooer; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining andowners have requestad that the
Commonwealth convey to them that portion of old Route 604, which
abutts thelr properties) and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation
Commisgioner haa certifed in wHting the excesx land containing
18,750 square feer, more ar less, and lying northwest of the



Bflif83

northwest normal right of way line of Houle 340, from a point
approxmately 40 feet leoft of approximate Station 445+50 {centerline
WBL Route 360) to a point approxmately 40 fest left of
ppprozimate Station 447450 [cantarline WBL Rowte 3600 does not
constitute a section of the public road and is deemed by kim ng
longer neceasary for the uses of the Staie Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provislons of
Section 33.1-14%9 of the Code of Virginla {1950), as amended, the
convevance of the land, so certified, is herehy approved and the
Stare Highway and Transpartation Comddssioner ie avthorized te
execute In the name of the Commonwealth deeds conveylng same for
conslderstions acceptable to the State Elght of Way Englneer, and
sublect to such restrictions se may be deamed requlsite, pendng
the abandonment of old Rowte 604,

Motion carried.
Mowved by Mr. Bane, seconded by Mr. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 295, 3tates Highway
Project 0095-D43-105, RW-203, the Comitwnwealth acquirsd certain
Iands, portions of which He outside the normal right of way from
Central Wational Bank of Richmond, Virginta, Truostae under a
Trust Agresment dated May 26, 1564 by deed dated January 22,
1979, recarded in Deed Beock 1778, Page 1824; and in connection
with Boute 295, State Highway Project B095-042-106, RW-203, the
Commonwealth acquired certain lands from Roxbury Cerporation by
dapd dated Januzry 5, 1976, recorded in Deed Bock 1665, Page 75.
Thesa deeda are recorded In the Office of the Clerk of the Cirgidt
Court of Henrleo County: and

WHEREAS, on a partlen of tha lands acquired from Roxbury
Corporation, the County of Henrico built the extension of Parham
Eoad to lts terminus with Route 3015 and

WHEREAS, an agreemert has been reached between the
County of Henrco and the Departoent whereby the seld Parham
Feoad right of way will be conveyad te Henrice County, including o
portion of the property acquired from Central Natlonal Bank; and

WHEREAS, as part of the agreement, the County of Henrico
has apresd to take over maintenanca of thirtesn (13) frontage
rogda acquired ln conjuncton with Route 295 and



Bflifed

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportatlon
Compissloner has certified in writing that a atrip of land 80 fest In
width, extending through the lands acquired from Roxbury
Corporation, contalning 4.45 acres, more or less, and a parcel of
land at the end of Service Boad "D", acquired from Central
Maticnial Bank, contalming 0.974 acre, more or [ass, do not
consgtitute sectiens of the public read and are deemed by hiom no
longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accardance with the provislons of
Sectlon 33,1-149 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as amendad, the
conveyance of the said lands, so certified, to Henrico County ls
approved and the State Highway and Transportaton Commissloner
is hereby authorized to execute in the name oi the Commanweszith a
dead conveyinp agme without warranty for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, and subject to
guch restrictions as may be deemad raquisite.

Motion carried.
Moved by  Mr, Bane, seconded by Mr. Guiffre,
that

WHEREAS, !n connection with Route 220, State Highweay
Peoject 1244-15, the Commonwedlth acquirad cextain lands from J.
B. Price, et al by desd dated February 2, 1355, recorded ln Deed
Book 132, Page 202 !n the Office of the Clerk of the Clreult Court
of Henry Ceounty; and

WHEREAS, by the aforessld deed, the Commonweslth has an
apparent interest in 0.17 acre, more or less, land which Hes
southeast of the right of way Hane of Route 220; and

WHEREAS, in order for the adjacent landavmer of record to
prove ln Court that he owns the said 0.17 acre trart of land, he
has requested that the Commonwealth guitclaim its interest to him;
and

WHEREAZS, the State Hghway and Transportation
Comnissicner hae certifed in writing that the land contairmn
approximately 0,17 acre, more or lesa, and lying southeast of and
adjacent to the poutheast proposed right of way Une of Raute 220,
from a point approximately 80 fset right of approximate Station
%478 (survey canterline Route Z20) to a point approxmately 80 feet
¥ight of approximate Station 12+90 {survey centerline Route 220)



Bfilfa3

does not constitute & dection of the public road and is deemed by
him ne bnger necessary for the usas of the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFCRE, the conveyance of the sald lands, sa
certified, In accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149 of
the Code of Virginia {1950), is amended, is approved and the
State Highway and Transportation Commissioner iz hereby
authorized to execute in the nam= of the Commonwealth a guitclalm
deed, conveying same to the adjsining andowner of record for a
considerztion satisfactory to the State Right of Way Englnesr,
gubjact to such restrictlons as may be deemed reguisite.

Motlon carriad.



a/11/8

Maved hy Mr. Bang, seconded by Mr. Smalley,
that the Commission comfirm letter ballot action on bids received
July 7, 1983. on the follewing projects and authgrize executfon of
contracts by the Deputy fommissicner o Chief Engineer:

Route 17, Project 0017-028-714, M-400

From Weight Street (T1008) To 0.08 M. Morth Marsh Street (T&E7].
.48 Miles Bituminous Concrate Fave. Reconstruction, Essex County.
fvard of contract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corporation, Rich-
mond, Virginia.

Bid 1276,972.50
Enaineering and contingencies 43,161 .66
Total ampunt chargeable to project J20,734.16

To be financed from the Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenance
Repiacement Fund.

Routs 360, Project D360-075-703, M-400

Frem D.319 Mi. East Route T1015 [Morgan Lane} To Int. Route Ti001
{Hami1ton Boulevard], 0.80 Miies Bituminous Concrets Fave. Recon-
struction, Richmend County. Award of ‘contract to low bidder,
tee Hy Paving Corporation, Richmend, ¥irginia.

Bid 280,781 .60
Engineering and contingencies 41,203.49
Tetel amount chargeahle to project 301.985.09

To be financed from the Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenance
Reglacement Fund.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Bane, secanded by Mr. Smalley,
that the Commizzion confirm letter ballot action on bids recefved
July 19, 1983, an the Tellowing proj=cts and authorize execution of
contracts by the Deputy Commissioner ar Chief Engineer:

Project BR-961-583

Bridge Repairs (B) & Latex Overlay, Bristol Mstrict. Awsrd of
contract to low bidder, Central Atlantic Contractors, [nc., Aber-
deen, Maryland.

Bid 5673,594.00
Engingering and contingencies 106,427 .85
Totel amount chargeable to project 780,027,585

5780,021.45 to be financed from the 8ristol District Primary Maintenance
Rapizcement Funds.



8s11/83
Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike, Project F-9-83

Fence Replacement, City of Richmond., Award of contract to Tow bidder,
Leng Fence Compeny, Inc., Fairfax, ¥irginia.

Bid $38,025.40
Engineering and contingencies 6,007 .95
Total amount ¢hargeable to project 44 ,032.595

544 032.95 to be financed from the Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike Mainte-
nance Funds,

Projett GM-4-83

Guardrail Maintenance, Richmond Dfstrict. Mward of contract to Tow
bidder, Lewhite Construction Company of VYirginia, Rictmond, Yirginia.

Bid 3115,737.50
Engineering and contingencies 18,286.52
Total amount chargeable to project 134,024 02

5134.024.02 tp be Tinanced from Accounts Receivable,
Project GR-1-83

Giardrall Replacement, Bristol Distrigt. Award of contract to low
bidder, Lewhite Construttion Company of ¥irginia, Richmond, ¥irginia.

Eid $202,402.75
Engineering and contingencies 37,979.463
Tatal amount chargeahie to project 734,382,389

%234,382.38 to ba financed from the Bristol District Primary Con-
struction Funds.

Project GR=-3=83
From Int. Route 29 Bus. {M.P. 8.72) To Int. Route 686 {M.P, 22.75)}

Guardrail Replacement. Lynchburg District. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Hubbell Highway Signs, Inc.. Charlotiesville, ¥irginia.

Bid $ 9T1,998.00
Engineering and cantingencies 14,535 48
Tatal amount chargzabis to project 106,533,648

$106,533.68 to be financed Trom the Lynchburg District Primary Con-
struction Funds, '



B8/11/82
Project GR-7-83

fuardrail Replacement, Culpeper District. Award of contract to low
bidder, Hubhell Highway Signs, lascorp. , Charlottasville, ¥irginia.

Bid _ 556,359 .95
Engineering and contingencies 8,504.87
Total amguni chargeable to project BE 264 82

$65,264.82 to be financed from the Culpeper District Frimary Con-
structfon Funds.

Foute 81, Prolect L5-8-83

From West Virginia 5tate Lina To Int, Route 17 North Harrisonburg
Fertilizer Applicetion, 3teunton District. Award of contract to
low bidder, Willfam T. Curd, Jr.. Contractor, Inc.. Chaster, YA.

Bid 345,120,600
Engineering snd contingencies 7,128.96
Total amount chargeable to project 52,248.95

582,248.96 to be financed from the Staunton Distrdict Interstate
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Project MR-AA-B3

Maintenan¢e Restoration, Falrfax County. Award of contract to Tow
bidder, Abnar K. Johnston T/A A. N. Johnston Constructian Company,
Fredericksburg, ¥irginia.

Bid £220,6852, 20
Engineering and contingenciss 36,332,580
Total amount chargeable to project 265,285,580

5266,285 .80 to be financed from the Falrfax County Secondary Mainte-
nanfe Replacement Funds.

Route 95 Project 3-B-33

B.36 M1. Plant Mix Overlay & Incidentals, Richmond-Petersbury Turnpike.
Arard of contract to Tow bDidder, APAC-Yirginia, Inc.. Richmond, Yirginfa.

Bid SB47 767 .00
EmgTneering and contingencies 133,547.1%
Total ampunt chargeable to project 081,714.14

$381,714.19 to be financed from the Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike
Maintenance Funds.



8111/83
Project 1-T-Bd
7.01 Miles Plant Mix Overlay & Shoulder Stabil1ization, Bristod District.

Award of contract to low bidder, W-! Construction & Paying. Ing.,
Chilhowie, ¥Virginia.

gid 5280,536.12
Engin=aring ang¢ contingencies 50.124.71
Total amount chargeable to praject 444,660 .83

$440,660.83 to be *fnanced fram 100% Coal Severance Tax Funds.
Project 1-U-83

10.91 R{. Plant Mix Overlay & Shoulder 5tablilization, Bristol Bistrict.
Award of contract tao 10w bidder, W-L Construction & Paving, Ine.,
Chithowie, ¥Yirginia.

Bid 3374.52). 88
Engineering and contingencies 59,174.45
Total amount chargeable to project 333,686,331

§433,696.21 to be finzeced from 100% Coal Severance Tax Funds.
Route 11, Project P-2-A3

Fout= 11 over New River and H&W Railrpad at Radford; Clean and Faint
Bridge Structural Steel (1 Bridge). Salem District. Award of contract
to low hidder, Reon Palating, Inc., Baltimore, Maryiand.

Bid $ 88,775.00
Ergineering and cgniingencies 14,184 .45
Total amount chargeable to preject 103,95%.45

$103,952.45 to be financed from the $alem Distriet Primary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

Routes 95 § 785, Prolect PM-44-83

5.66 Miles Snow Plowabie Reised Pavement Markers, Richwond Tistriet,
fward of contract to low bidder, Al11i=d Steiping, Inc., Manassas, VA.

Bid £39,576.25
Engineering and centingencies 5,251.04
Total ampunt chargezble to project 45,829 29

$45,825,29 to be financed from the Richmond Distrigt Interstate Mainte-
nance Replacement Funds.



8/11/83
Route 64, Project PM-7A-83

From Augusta €. L. To Goochland C. L.:; 18.9 Milas Thermoplastic
Pavement Marking, Culpeper District. Award of contract to low
bidder, Hug Concrete Paving, Inc., Norwalk. OH.

Bid % 87,955.00
Engineering and centingencies 13,.896.89
Total ampunt chargeable to project 101 ,851.89

£101,851.8%9 to be financed from the Culpeper District Interstate
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Route 54, Project PM-7B-83

29.03 Miles Polyester Pavement Markings, Culpeper Bistrict, Award
of contract to low bidder, Hug Concrete Paving, Inc.. Moerwalk, CH.

Bid $58,603.20
Engineering and contingencies 0.289.31
Total amount charqeable to projact 67,862 .51

567,862.51 to bhe financed from the Culpeper District Interstals
Maintenance Replacement Fumds.

Rovte 66, Projact PM«7C-33

From Warren C. L. To Int. 29-211; 2B.71 Miles Thevrmoplastie Pavement Marking,
Cuipeper District. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Hug Concrete Paving,
Inc., Norwalk, OH.

Bid $ B.527.00
Engineering and contingencies 13,8249.27
Tota! amount chargeable to projeci 101,356.27

5101,356.27 to be financed from the Culpeper District [nterstate Main-
tenance Replacement Funds.

Project PH-BA-83

33.71 Mies Thermoplastic Favement Marking, Staunton District. Award
of contract to Jow bidder, Hug Concretz Paving. Inc.. Marwalk, OM.

Bid 5116.087.86
Engineering and contingencies 18,436.68
Tatal amount chargeabla to project 135,124, 54

5735,124.54 to be financed from the Staunten District Primary and Secon-
dary Maintenance Replacemant Funds.



811783
Project SCLE-4-83

Varipus Locations - ¥irginia 5tate University and Meadowdale
Subdivision, Sidewalk. Curb and Gutter Repsir, Richmond District.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, APAC-Virginfa, Inc., Richmond,
Yirginia.

Bid 3131,945.00
Engineering and contingencies 20,847.31
Tatal amount chargeable to project 152.792.31

$152,792.31 1o be financed from the Lhesterfimld County Primary
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Praject 5U-7-83

Sterling Park Subdivision [Leudoun County) 5idewalk Undermine Repair,
Culpepar District. Award of contragt to low Bidder, Faught Construc-
tion Company, Ing,, Woodbridge, Wirginia.

Bid $307,253.00
Engineering and contingencies 48,545.97
Totzl amount chargeable o project 355,798,597

$355,798.97 to be fivnenced from the Lowdoun County Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

Project SU-74-83
Lake Ridge and Dala City Subdivisions, Sidewalk Undermine Repair,

Culpepar District. Award of contract t0 low bidder, Faught Construc-
tion Company. Inc., Wondhridge, Vivginia.

Bid %298,800.00
Ergineering and contingencies &7,210.40
Total amgunt chargeable to project 346,070.40

£34E.010.40 to be financed from the Prince Willlam County Secondary
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Project SU-7B-83

Marumscg Hills, Marumsco ¥{ilage, Marumsca Acyes and Marumsco Woods
Subdiyisions, Sidewalk Undermine Repair, Culpeper District. PAward of
contract to 1ow bidder, Faught Cemstruction Company, Inc., Wobdhridge,
Yirginia.

Bid £3ng 900, 00
Engineering and contingencies 47 .B58.20
Tota) amount cheroeabic to prmject 350,758.20

$350,753.20 to be financed f i
Maintenance Replacement Funds. the Prince ¥1114am County Secondary



811783

Route 3, Project QO03-089-1248, 5SROI

Route 3 Over Rappahannock River, Bridoe Pier Repair, Staffgrd
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Crowder Contracting
tompany, Inc., Y{rginia Beach. Virginia.

Bid $53.700.00
Engineering and contingencies 8.484. 60
Total ampunt chargeable to profect 62,184.60

$62,.184.60 to be financed from the Frederfcksburg District Primary
Mzintanance Replacement Funds.

Routes 30, 33, and 3, Project D030-049-1958, SR10. 0033=049-1549.
3 = 5?'19‘43‘ 5“‘[}‘4

various Locations, Bridoe Substructure Repairs [Jackating Piles),
King & GQueen and Mathews Counties. fward of comtract to low hidder,
Challenge Constructors, Inc., Chesapeake, Yirginia.

gid 5163,150.00
Enginearing and contingencies 23, 777.70
Total amount chargeable to project 188,927.70

418A,%27.70 to be financed from the Fredericksburg District Frimary
Maintenance Beplacement Funds.

Routas 33 & 30, Project 0033-049-226, 6083; 0030-049-225, 6142

Route 33 gver Mattapeni River (King & Queen County) and Routes 30
% 33 over Pamunkey River {King H111Tam.ﬂuunt{} Bridge Repairs {2),
King and queen County. fward of contract to jow bidder, Tidawater

Canstruction Corporation & Sub., Norfolk, Virgiria.

Bid $34,200.00
Ergin=aring and corntingencies 5.403.480
Total amount chargeable to project 39,603 .40

$39,503.60 to be financed from Accounts Recefvable No's. 0228-8093 &
0226-6142.

Rovie 6Q, Project DOS0-062-15950, SRO1

Route G over James River, Bridge Repeirs & Laztex Overlay (1 Bridge],
Welsan County. Award of contract to low bidder, Centrzl Atlantic
Contractors, Inc., Bberdesn, Maryland.

5id $143,585.60
Engineering and contingencies 22,749,863
Total smount chargeable to project 166,.734.63

5166,734.62 to te financed from the Lynchburg District Primary Main-
tenance Replacement Funds.



8/11/83
foute 81, Project D081-007-2020, 3R01; 2021, SR}
Route 81 HBEL & SBL Ovar HMiddle River, Bridoe Repair & Lztex Overlay

{2 Bridges), Augusta County. BAward of coatract to low bidder,
Cantral Atlantic Contractors, Inc., Aberdeen, Maryland.

Bid $171.119.00
Engingering and cantingencies 27,036 .BD
state Force Work 14,243.40
Tatal ampunt chargeahle +o project 212,395.20

$212,39%.20 o be financed from the Staunton District Intarstate
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Route 81, Projects QUBY-034-2006, SRO1; 2007, SRO): 2008, SROI;
7009, SROL; slﬁ?sl SR

Route 81 over Route 11, Penn. Rwy. & Route 277 over Route 81, Bridge

Repair and Latex {verlay {5 Bridges), Frederick County. Award of con-

ﬁ;a::? tg Tow bidder, Central Atlantic Contractors, Inc., Aberdeen,
ryland.

Bid $265,683.55
Engineering and contingencies 41,978.00
State Force Hork 35 ,468.76
Total amount chargeable to sroject 45 130,33

$345,130.31 to be financed Trom the Staunton DIstrict Interstate
Maintenance Raplacemsnt Funds.

Routes8] and 42, Project DOS1-085-2020, SRO1; 2021, SROT; 0042-085-
0BT, SROT

Route 81 HBL & SOL over Rowte 614 &nd Route 42 over Stony Creek
Bridge Repair & Latex Overiay (3 Bridges), Shemandomh County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Central Atlantic Contractars, Inc., Aber-
deen, Maryland.

Bid 142 03550
Engineering and cuntingencies £e . 441.560
State Force Work 18.752.60
Total ampunt chargeable to project 183.236.70

5183,236.70 to be financed frem the Staunton District Interstate Main-
tenance Replacement Funds.



E/11/33

Aichmond-Petersburg Turnpike, Project J085-020-214, 9081; 2013, SRO3;
2023, SA0Z; 2014, gﬁﬁ?

From 0,046 Mi. South Sheill Road To Falling Creek, 1.576 Mi. Permanent
Madjan Barrier & Bridge Repairs with Latex Overlay, Chesterfield County.
Avard pf contract to Jow bldder, McDewall & Meoad, Inc., Salem, Virginia.

Bid 51.771.861.50
Enginesring and contingencies £74,954.12
State Foree Work 34,277.55
Total amount chargaabie to project Z2,089,183.17

52,089,193.17 to be finanged from the Richmond-Petersburg Turnpike
Hrint=nance Funds.

Route 274, Project DZ74-038-1009, 5SROI

Route 274 over El1k Creck, Bridge Repair and Latex Dverlay. Grayson
County. JAward of contract to low bidder, Perdleton Construction
Corporation & Sub., Wytheville, ¥1rginfa.

Bid $138,263.50
Fnginezering and contingencies 21,845.63
State Force Work 4,0653.00
Total amount chargeable to project 164,162.13

$184,162.13 to be financed from the Bristol DMstrict Primary Mainte-
nance Replacement Funds.

Routes 460 & 645, Projects DAGD-D13-1001, SR{1; 0645-013-6254. SROT

foute 460 over Conaway Creek and Route B45 over Levisa River, Bridge
Repair & Latax Overlay (2 Bridges), Suchanan County. Award of contract
to Tow bidder, Rameo Construction Company, Inc., Frankfort, Xentucky.

Bid $%42,500 .00
Engineering and contingancies £2.316.42
Total amount chargeable to project 165,025, 42

$186,025.42 to be financed from the Bristpl District Primery Maintenante
Reptacemeni Funds.

Route 821, Project O621-025-T7&, H-501

From Int. Route B3 Ta 0.93 Mile MNorth Int. Route 83, Dickenson County.
Mqard of contract to low bidder, W-L Canstruction & Paving. Inc.,
thilhowis= , Wirginia.

Bid §175,328.48
Enginearing and contingencies 27,701 .40
Total amount chargeable to aroject 203 ,030,33




B/11/83
Route 624, Project 0624-013-T38, H-501

From 0.60 Mi. Horth Route 450 To 1.90 Ei. Morth Rouie 460, Buchkznan
County. #ward of contract to low bidder, Maymead Lime Company.
Mauntain City, Tennessee.

pid 5220,363.00
Engineering and contingencies 36,2587.35
Total amount chargeable to project 2h6,760.35

Route 63%, Projpct 0638-D58-1938, M-501

From 0.009 Mi. East Int. Route 621 To 0.072 M!. Mest Int. Route 638,
Mecklenburg County. Award of contract to low bidder, Clary Con-
struction Company, Inc., Lawrgnceyille, ¥irginia.

Bid L8R 444 10
Enginzering and contingencias 29,714.17
State Force Work 979.67
Total amount chargeable to project 219,197.94

Route 642, Project 0642-046-206, N-501

From [nt. Route 603 To Int. Route 41, [sle of Wight County. Award
of contract to low bidder, T. H. Wigqins Company, Inc.. Suffolk.
Virginia.

Bid 47 27500
Engineering and contingencies 7.469.45
State Force Work 3.317.67
Totel amount chargeable to project 58,062,172

538,062.12 to be provided from Secondary Construction Funds. %10,000.00
Aceaunts Receivatle - Fairfax County. ¥%10,000.00 Revenue Sharing Project -
State Matching Funds. :

Route 657. Project D557-013-T23, N-501

From 0.85 M{. North Route 500 To D.D5 M¥. North Route 603N, Buchanan
County. FAward of contract t0 1ow bidder, W-L Construction & Paving,
inc., Chithowie, Yirg¥nia.

Bid $151,219.00
Enginesring and contingencies 231,852.60
Tatal amount chargeabia to project 175.111.60

Motion carried.



8/11/83

Moved by Mr. Bamne, seconded by My, 3mailey,
that the fommission confiym latter dallot action rejecting bids raceived
July 19, 1983, on the following projects and autharize readveriisement:

Route 495 and 95, Project F-A-83

From Cabin John Bridge To Wopdrow Wilson Bridge, Fence Repair,
Northern Yirginia Divisien. Low Bid 31,62 ovar the estimate.

Routs 666, Project 0665-221-130, {-502, 0666-083-140, C-503

From Int. Route 71 To 0.757 Mi. North Int. Route 71, Town of Gate City
and Scott County. Low Bid 44_6% over the estimate.

Mation carried.
The next Commisefon meeting will be held September 15, 1983.
The meetfng was adjourned at 10:42 a.m.

Apprgyed:

Lha1rman

Attested:

Secretary



